

No. CL-2024-0710

IN THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

Traveka Stanley, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kay Ivey, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County,
Circuit Judge James H. Anderson (CV-2024-900649)*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Caitlin J. Sandley
Jessica Myers Vosburgh
Emily C. R. Early
Kayla I. Vinson
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
P.O. Box 486
Birmingham, AL 35201
(212) 614-6443
csandley@ccrjustice.org
jvosburgh@ccrjustice.org
early@ccrjustice.org
kvinson@ccrjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 13

I. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims. 13

 A. Defendants Have Not Shown that the Relief Plaintiffs Seek Will Affect the State’s Property or Contract Interests. 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall within the Second *Moulton* Circumstance. 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall within the Fourth *Moulton* Circumstance. 21

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall within the Sixth *Moulton* Circumstance. .. 23

II. The Circuit Court Erred by Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Standing. 24

 A. The Parties Agree that Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge ADOC Administrative Rule 403. 25

 B. All Five Plaintiffs Are Injured by EO 725. 25

 C. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Traceability Requirement of Standing as to Defendant Ivey. 28

 D. Defendants Incorrectly Argue That Plaintiff Smith Lacks Standing to Challenge Section 14-9-41 and EO 725 Because He Was Not Accruing Good-Time Credits at the Time of the Complaint. 29

III. While the Legal Sufficiency of Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Not at Issue in This Appeal, Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded Claims under Section 32. 33

 A. Whether Plaintiffs State A Claim for Relief Is Not an Issue Before This Court On Appeal. 33

 B. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Relief. 36

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Bailey v. State of Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)..... | 14 |
| <i>Curry v. Woodstock Slag Corp.</i> , 6 So. 2d 479 (1942)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dream, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 392 So. 3d 462 (Ala. 2023) | 14 |
| Eleventh Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr., 18 U.S.C. §§ 1581 (Apr. 15, 2024) | 14 |
| <i>Evatt v. Thomas</i> , 99 So. 3d 886 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ex parte Abbott Lab’ys</i> , 342 So. 3d 186 (Ala. 2021) | 36 |
| <i>Ex parte Ala. Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 2024 WL 1335931 (Ala. Mar. 29, 2024)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ex parte Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission</i> , 2024 WL 3077225 (Ala. Civ. App. June 21, 2024) | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 11 So. 3d 221 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , 390 So. 3d 1030 (Ala. 2023) | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Ex parte McKesson Corp.</i> , 393 So. 3d 1180 (Ala. 2023) | 36 |
| <i>Ex parte Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 349 So. 3d 842 (Ala. 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Ex parte Moulton</i> , 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013) | passim |
| <i>Ex parte Punturo</i> , 928 So. 2d 1030 (Ala. 2002) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Ex parte Ret. Sys. of Ala.</i> , 182 So. 3d 527 (Ala. 2015) | 16 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Ex Parte Safeway Ins. Co. of Ala., Inc.</i> , 990 So.3d 344 (Ala. 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Ex parte Siderius</i> , 144 So. 3d 319 (Ala. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Ex parte Wilcox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 279 So. 3d 1135 (Ala. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Figures v. Figures</i> , 658 So. 2d 502 (Ala. Civ. App. 1994) | 32 |
| <i>Hayes v. Apperson</i> , 826 So. 2d 798 (Ala. 2002) | 32 |
| <i>Ingle v. Adkins</i> , 256 So. 3d 62 (Ala. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Jefferson County Commission v. Edwards</i> , 49 So. 3d 685 (Ala. 2010) | 33 |
| <i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 516 So. 2d 944 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987) | 18 |
| <i>King v. Pridmore</i> , 961 F. 3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 41 |
| <i>McCullough v. City of Montgomery</i> , 2020 WL 3803045 (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2020) | 42 |
| <i>Morgan v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty.</i> , 26 So. 2d 108 (1946)..... | 20 |
| <i>Norman v. Bozeman</i> , 605 So.2d 1210 (Ala. 1992) | 32 |
| <i>Roberts v. Meeks</i> , 397 So. 2d 111 (Ala. 1981) | 39 |
| <i>Rodgers v. Hopper</i> , 768 So. 2d 963 (Ala. 2000) | 15, 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. King v. Morton</i> , 955 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2006) | 34 |
| <i>Thomas v. Merritt</i> , 167 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013) | 16, 17 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... | 40 |
| <i>Wallace v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 197 So. 2d 428 (Ala. 1967) | 22 |
| <i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Wood v. State Personnel Board</i> , 705 So. 2d 413 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------------|------------|
| Alabama Code Section 14-9-41 | passim |
| Alabama Code Section 14-9-41(c)(4) | 28, 29, 30 |
| Alabama Code Section 6-6-226 | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| Executive Order 725..... | passim |
|--------------------------|--------|

Rules

| | |
|------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... | 7, 20 |
|------------------------------------------------|-------|

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Alabama Department of Corrections Administrative Regulation 403 | passim |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|

Constitutional Provisions

Alabama Constitution Article I, Section 32 (2022)..... 6, 20, 22
